In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the

Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

AN

18/05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

- I

Company details

Company number | 0 Fﬁl?ra_l?l—?l? ? ;:2;23 (i::r::::t?i:“typescript orin
Company name in full | Caparo Engineering Limited bold black capitals.
|
r Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Anthony Steven
Surname Barrell ‘
r Administrator’s address
Building name/number l PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Street |Comwa|l Court
[19 Cornwali Street
Post town I
County/Region [Birmingham
Postcode (elsl [2fofc[ [
Country United Kingdom
ﬂ_ Administrator’s name ©
lenant) _[oaws uathon O
Surname Hammond another administrator,
r Administrator's address ®
Building name/number ] PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ®Other administrator
Steet [ Comwall Gourt ancther st
19 Comwall Street
Post town
County/Region ‘ Birmingham
ook a]s| [2[o]7] [
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0 CHFP021




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

i [ie [efofife

To date

7 [o[x [afolnl7

i

Progress report

¥ 1attach a copy of the progress report

u Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
signature

X s

Signature date

e [ols [P2folilr

04/17 Version 1.0

CHFPO21




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible o searchers of the public record.

I ™ Bryony Ball

comeEM I PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Mdess 7 More London Riverside

|
|
|

Post
™ London

County/Region

United Kingdom

[Nsu:ode

| ™™ United Kingdom

be

I 020 7213 3731

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

7 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

7 All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[S FITI__ITFR_’TI— Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 version 1.0 CHFPO21




www.pwc.co.uk/caparo

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 October 2016 to 18
April 2017

Caparo Engineering Limited
(in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham

District Registry

16 May 2017

Case no. 8386 of 2015

pwe



www.pwe.co.uk/caparo

Cornitents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Keymessges 4
Progress of the Administration 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
AppendixB: Bapenses
Appendlx C li;m;ne;;aﬁon wiste 13
Appe;ntiix D Other infonn;t;n; | 2.5
Caparo Engineering Limited (in Administration) PwC » Contents



|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning -

definition

Company Caparo Engineering Limited

Administrators David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Plc, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW g57 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd

Ple Caparo Industries Plc — in Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — in Administration

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in

accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A86

Secured Lenders

Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1088 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015;

2, acerued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and

3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.




BEIS Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by BEIS which
anthorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitional Services Agreement

CFEPB Caparo Forging Europe Polish Branch




I
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company in the six months since 19
October 2016.

The Administrators are planning to pay a Prescribed Part distribution to Unsecured Creditors. It is not expected
that this will happen until 2018, once all claims have been agreed. The Administrators are therefore preparing
to apply to Court for permission to extend the term of Administration of the Company, which is otherwise due
to end in October 2017, :

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100p/E 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Caparo Ple i00 p/E 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors 100 p/£ 100 p/£
Unsecured Creditors Not more than 1p/E Uncertain

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

** This is only in respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3.2m} secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one held by Plc and one held by CFS). The Pension Scheme
appointed Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers guer the fwo properties on 21 October 2016.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets. The other Secured
Creditor is Caparo Plc which has security relating to the Company’s shares in Bomet SA, a 51% owned
subsidiary of the Company based in Poland. Prior to the Administration, the Group entered into an IDF with
the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were being collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as
opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the respective purchasers and then by the Administrators
(detailed below). The net funds received have reduced the amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders.

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full.

The level of Preferential Creditors has significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs. Based on current estimates, we
anticipate that Preferential Creditors will be paid in full.

As previously reported, we anticipate that there will be a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors.

Whilst we expect there to be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors, we are unable to calculate the precise
outcome at present, This will depend on a number of key factors, including:

1. Thelevel of Unsecured Creditor claims that are admitted to participate in the dividend;



2. The level of future realisations, both in the Company and across the Group; and

3. The extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual entity level across the Group
and need to be paid from a surplus in the Company under the terms of guarantees it provided.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything in relation to it. However if you wish to
submit a claim in the Administration and haven’t already done so, please complete and return the statement of
claim form on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/caparo-cel.



|
Progress of the Administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London, If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Company, please
see our first progress report and proposals, available on our website.

The Administrations of 9 of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. One of these companies, Caparo Steel
Products Limited, went into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 25 April 2017, with two further companies
{Caparo Atlas Fastenings Limited and Material Measurements Limited) going into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation on 26 April 2017. A fourth company, Caparc Precision Tubes Limited, went into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 28 April 2017. The other five (Caparo Advanced Composites Limited, Caparo Modular
Systems Limited, Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Products Limited and GW 957 Limited)
are due to be dissolved in July 2017. '

Sale of the business and asset realisations

The only matters dealt with during the period have been the closure of the Polish Branch, CFEPB, and
reconciliation of book debts.

CFEPB

‘We have been working with our colleagues in Poland regarding the orderly close down of CFEPB. Our lawyers
and colleagues in Poland have been finalising a number of accounting records before the formal
commencement of CFEPB liquidation can begin. The funds of CFEPB were transferred from the Polish bank
accounts to the Administrators’ bank account.

Book debts ‘

The Group’s pre-Administration hook debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF, which has been
repaid in full. A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers have been
completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post appointment sales
and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses.

In addition we are continuing to calculate and agreed commissions (success based collection fee for the
purchaser) on book debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process.

Investments

During the period we took receipt of a member distribution from HBS Bar Stock Limited, a joint venture,
following it going into insolvency.

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 April 2017 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The total
estimated trading costs include a number of provisions which are still to be finalised, including Head Office
costs. Once the Head Office trading costs are finalised, they will be recharged to the Group companies on an
appropriate basis. It was imperative that the Head Office function was maintained in order to operate the
Group’s systems, payroll and other central functions. This was critical to optimising the outcome for creditors of
the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of reasons, including:

¢ It significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers;

6



s It secured going concern prémia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machirery and property;
and

» Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims.

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context,

The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with muitiple suppliers to agree the final
trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers.

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, in the previous period, we identified relevant Group
occupational health records and secured a long-term solution for storage and access.

What remains to be done

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on. These include:

Trading: settling any remaining trading accounts with suppliers and utility providers;

Tax and VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering;

Distributions: Agreeing creditor claims and paying Preferential and Unsecured Creditor dividends;
Investigations: On going enquiries and consideration of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment; and

» Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters for the Administration such as
progress reports and correspondence with creditors.

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

As well as circulating our first and second progress reports, for the periods up to 18 April and 18 October 2016
respectively, we also sought consent from the appropriate body of creditors to a 12 month extension to the
period of the Administration to 18 October 2017, which was approved.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed in this report.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 October 2016 to 18 April 2017.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any petential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

‘We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters.

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Administration were approved for payment by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors. The costs
attributable to the Company total £40k for our costs and £7k for legal costs and have been drawn in full.




Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.g IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors%zoguides/2015/guide_to__
administrators_fees oct_2015.ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362.

Next steps

We intend to seek approval from the Court for a further 12 month extension to the period of the Administration
to enable sufficient time for the above listed matters (“What remains to be done™) to be finalised.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

AS Barrell
Joint Administrator

David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Capare Engineering Limited on 19 October 2015 to
nurnage its affairs, business and property as its agents and without personal liability. David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell are licensed in
the United Kingdom 1o act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: https://uww.gov.aik/government/publications/msolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators ere Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration



|
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

As per Directors'

Statem ent of
Affairs
£

1,440,000
906,000

£

1,306,000
730,000

300,000

Receipts and payments account

19/10 /15 to 19/10/16 to 19/10/15 to
Asgets subject to a fixed charge Notes 18/10/16 18/04/17 18/04/17
Receipts £ £ £
Freehold Land & Preperty 738,145 - 748,145
Plant & Machinery 432,074 - 432,074
Investments 50,000 59,366 109,366
Goodwill 904,552 - 904,552
Intangible Assels 1 - 1
Total receipts 2,124,772 59,266 2,184,130
Payments
Agents fees and expenses - 253,286 253,286
Professional and legal fees - 51,014 51,914
Total payments - Jos.201 Joz.201
Distributions
Secured creditor distribution 2,006,625 - 2,006,625
Total payments 2,006,625 - 2,006,625
Cash in hand 18,147 (245.834) (127,687)

19/10/15 to 19/10 /16 to 19/10/15 to
Assets subject to a floating charge 18/10/16 18/04 /17 18/04/17
Receipts £ £ £
Plant & Machinery 691,257 - 691,257
Stock |, 114,509 - 114,509
Book debts 3,039,929 {97.237) 2,942,692
Motor vehicles 3 - 3
Fixtures & Fittings 1 - 1
Third party funds 103,620 (102,988) 632
Other asset realisations 54,759 - 54,759
Net Trading position 746,207 228,709 974,916
Total receipts 4,750,285 28,484 4,778,769
Payments
Professional and legal fees 233,157 (131,114) 102,043
Pre-appointment fees & expenses 19,857 - 39,857
Office holders’ fees 1,683,182 144,660 1,827,842
Statutory advertising 208 (1) 207
Total payments 11256404 w46 12621250
Cash in hand 2,703,881 14,039 2,808,819
Total cash in hand 2,912,028 (230,896) 2,681,132
Trading receipts and payments account

19/10/15 to 19/10/16 to 19/10/15 to

18/10/16 18/04/17 18/04/17

Receipts £ £ £
Sales 2,614,212 31,632 2,645,844
Group Company funding (80,000} - {8o,000)
Other receipts 45,325 318,186 363,511
Interest 4,309 677 4,586
VAT 9,036 (230,530) (221,494)
Total receipts 2,592,882 119,066 2,712,848
Payments
Wages and salaries 705,073 (13,778) 691,295
PAYE / NI and other employee costs 181,868 - 181,868
Trading costs 691,667 (107,100) 584,567
Utilities & Rates 157,744 1 157,745
Iasurance 55,404 9,561 64,965
Rent 10,926 (1,181) 9.745
ROT / Duress 43,663 3,754 47,417
Taxaticn 3390 - 330
Total payments 1,846,675 (108,743) 1,737,932
Net trading position 746,207 228,709 974,916




Notes to receipts and payments account

1} The Company has made a net trading income so far.

2) Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

3) Receipts which are still to be allocated/confirmed as being due to the Company.

4) Trading of the Group has primarily been financed through a Group overdraft facility that we put in place
immediately following our appointment. Whilst the overdraft facility was for the Group as a whole, the facility
was practically only available to Plc, who provided funding, if required, to other Group companies.

The Company includes Caparo Testing Technologies, a business which is also included within the reporting of
another Group company. In reporting these trading figures, an element of receipts and payments has been
allocated to the other Group company (Material Measurements Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation),
to allow for this. This allocation is based on an assumed amount and therefore this split will be finalised in due
course.

In addition, some key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of Caparo Industries plc
(in Administration), and-as such, a recharging exercise will need to be undertaken to properly reflect costs
incurred by the Company.

Where a receipt or payment in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that income or cost
to another of the Group companies.

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yet to be finalised. The fees taken in this
company in isolation are subject to change.

Secured Creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies. Owing to the
cross guarantees in favour of the secured lenders and pension scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate these
distributions across all Group companies will be completed in due course. This will also impact the overalt cash
position and any amounts available for distribution.

The Company has made certain payments on behalf of some Group companies which are reflected in the
receipts and payments account but not in the expenses statement. These costs will be reimbursed in due
course.

Statement of Affairs

Freehold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in June 2015. Due to the impact of an insolvency scenario, and potential environmental
contamination and clean-up costs, actual realisations were lower.

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a wider, and our conclusion was that the overall value for
creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased risk of attempting to sell the assets piecemeal.

10



|
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

Disbursement SIP9 definition

Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in question,

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis.

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don’t
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as thiese have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm. The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows:

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mil .
cage size over 2,000cc)

11



Our expenses statement and estimate
The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are likely to be) incurred.

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Total expenses Estimated future Total estimated Initial .
Nature of expenses incuxr:ed (£) e@en{l;a (£) expenses (£) estimate (£) Variance (£}
Enses] .
741,516 - 741,516 708,828 (32,688)
PAYE/Nlandc ployeecosts . 237:209 oceereececieenseanssesenns, - ...237,259 2608280 31021,
516,230 - 616,230 791,673 .. 175443
157,812 - 157,812 365,885 208,073
Insurance 67,126 26,315 93,441 154,850 61,409
Rent 21,158 - 21,158 60,3149 39,161
ROT /Duress payments 47,417 - 47,417 23,803 (23,614)
Taxation 330 - 330 - (330)
- - - 1,764 1,764
Total Trﬂdin§ Expense 1,888,848 26,315 1,915,163 2,375,402 460,239
336,057 336,057 - (336,057)
153,957 34,167 188,124 161,527 (26,5_2_?_!_
2,436,677 2,546,029 2,520,778 (25,251)
1 52,679 e 52,679 56,372 3,693
Pre-administration costs 39,857 - 39,857 46,902 7,045
Statutory adver_t_i_ging ____________________________ 208 - 208 96 (112)
Total other expenses _3,019.435 143,519 3,162,954 2,785,675 (377,279}
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 4,008,283 169,834 5,078,117 5,161,077 82,960

Note: Professional and legal fees and expenses include costs of dealing with the liquidation of CFEPB, which

includes costs payable to PwC Poland.

Note; If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed
reduction to what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time.

Where the total incurred expense in a particular category has exceeded the initial estimate, this reflects a need
to incur additional cost in order to ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

Agents’ fees and disbursements relates to commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser) on book
debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process. The recovery of those debts and the associated
costs of their recovery were not envisaged at the time the initial estimates were prepared.

12



i
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors at the meeting
by correspondence on 22 March 2016. To 18 April 2017, we have drawn fees in line with the approval given, as
shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

The time cost charges incurred in the period from 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017 are shown below and do not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcoatracted work (if
any) and payments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration are going to exceed the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate.
The fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval
from the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees
estimate has not been sought at this stage, however we continue to liaise with the majority Unsecured Creditor
in this regard.

Our time costs will be higher than initially estimated because we and our staff will have had to spend more time
attending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has will be
necessary in order to maximise a return to creditors,

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumuiative
01/10/16 to 31/03/17 19/10/15 to 31/03/17 Estimated Future Initial
Category of Work Time  Average Fees  Variance
Hours costs hourly | Hours  Time costs Time Total Time| Estimate  (£)
incurred incurred rate |incurred incurred (£) | Cost(£) Costs(®) | (8
(£) (&/hour)

Asset realisations ,

Sale of Business 7 2,893 408 859 357,975 910 357,985 339,987 {17,098)

Property - - - 76 26,861 gl10 27,771 19,679 (8,092)

Debtors 66 22,149 334 264 86,442 4,162 93,604 35,206  (62,308)

Chattel Assets 1 232 600 24 9,357 - 9,357 8,861 (496)
Asset realisations - Total 74 25,274 342 1223 482,735 5,982 488,717 399,822 {88,894)
Creditors 25 2,051 225 362 90,328 57,468 147,796 134,775 (13,021)
Employees and Pensions 8 2,134 294 467 132,343 5,094 137,437 131,857 (5.580)
Trading

Trading management 8 2,141 277 2,820 958,531 - 958,531 953,169 (5.362)

Accounting and treasury 17 4,572 265 750 166,785 - 166,785 120,624 {46,161)

Retention of Title 1 33 133 186 56,414 - 56,414 55,221 (1,193)
Trading - Total 26 6,746 267 3,736 1,181,730 - 1,181,730] 1,129,013 (52,7186)
Investigations - - - 38 14,835 - 14,835 75,000 60,165
Statutory and compliance o2 28,520 308 636 215,378 12,119 227,497 370,847 143,350
Tax and VAT 50 22,571 453 232 113,837 9,664 123,501 101,858 (21,643)
ﬁlﬁt‘:‘tr‘mf: ment, strategy and 17 36,534 312 608 205.491| 19,025 224,516] 177,604  (46,912)
Total 392 130,830 334 75302 2,436,677] 109,352  2,546,029[2,520,776  (25,251)

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staif, taking into aceount their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we

13



supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex, or important

matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly

charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our

cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged on a time basis and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged

by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units. We don’t charge general or

overhead costs.

We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work

on the Administration.

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 590 — B25 600 - 840
Director 490 — 725 500 — 740
Senior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Senior associate 185 — 390 190 - 400
Associate 165 — 245 170 — 250
Support staff 87-123 89 -125

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their

expert advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an

indication of the maximum rate per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Senior manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the

Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report.

14



Cr

S[0Um & SB SICHPAD JO JYaus(

_ UOHESIPNIDE JO AWCIIN0

Pasn ¥01s 333ym slayddus Bupaedal sjuvwire Yim Bupuodsaio]y e
Hm SIUDWSNSS HEW O IopIo U]  » A SWIED 2[111 Jo uonuajal Suneopnlpy e
SWHeR _ Spood fnuapi 03 83is uo sjuewnie FunaIW e

931 Jo UOKUALAI JO ANPI[eA YooY OL e

A 9[1 93N JO Uonua)a1 SUIUTRIUIR) e

a3 J0] ‘Sunepe paundasun Sursturui SPISe 138 PUE PAUNUIP] ATE S)8se A SULIOJ Wiep surep
ISIYM SOLISACODI YD0JS ASTIIXET ALaed prop o(qussod Jeqlaansua Of, o 330 JO UONUIIA Jo uona(dwod sy Joj FuIBuRiy e a0 Jo uopuNd
ajoym pasn s1 AFa1ens vogesi[esa aeidoidde
© $® S1031PRI0 J0 JYRUSq A3 10§ 51A55E UE 2INSUS DU SIISSE S JO anjeA 3G} a sBunsyt josse Jumotayy o
[F3¥eYD WOJY SOLISACDAT ISTUNXEI] PUEISIIPUN O JOP[OY OLJO MO[R O], » sonued pasaaojul puk sgonfea Yaww Suster] e 81985 [PRIEYD OGN0
yoois
axmboe 03 saeseyound s]qissod ¥995
A[OYM B SE SIOUPAID JO JGOUAY SY3 95913 JO SON[BA ISI[BA O} PAJEWTSD  szaseyoand qapm Bulstery e
10§ 41509 Jeuorpodod e a0y pastwxew Pa1e0sse 913 pue pley s1 sseagoad A SOTRA OIS BUMIIASY .
I SALI3A003] }0038 Jey) Sulinsuy . Ul YJOM PUR Y2038 JBYM JRUAPIOL, » A SELYPOIS Bunpnpuo)y e Pus
SWIep pandaesun [epujod ajednui o], o
anfea Apadoad uteyurzwr
PUE PASLUDE JN[BA 1S90 INSUT o _A SpIo[pue] pue spunde ‘sIanieA [am Jusiery .
SUNE paInvasun ajqissod as[WINI o syasse Apadoad wajord o, _ &yadoad jo uorssassod Buunoag e
a[oym B SE SI071paID JO 1BUaq safreyd pue diysisumo _ spaooax fradoad
91} 10J SUORESI| BT SSTWINEIWL O, » Jo siegap ‘sjesse Apadoad fuuopt o, o JURAS[91 SuLInDas pue soyodeas apQ o Sulie) e Ayaadoad
_ 9[esJo uonaduied
pue sanred Juaxap Pm s1ajj0 Jo uolenofaN e
(uonensnupy ut 3uraeq _ PaAle0al 19530
1811 NOYUMm) uonepmbiy oqur suod MIAL/SSU0STP 0 sBuidaw fewiajul Bupjoy =
30yM E SB SIOHPAI Jo 1GInaq pey Avedwo) a) 31 UBY) SI03PALD _ S10ip70s pue s1aseyoand qim Suisier] o
913 10} SUOIJESI[BAl ASIITNBW Of, o IO} UOLBSI[BAT 19A] B AR QT A Wnpuelowsw uoneuuoyul ue Sutiedaly e« $S3UISNQ JO AeS SJISSY
2y3DIs fiq pauttibad spm 11 Loyloym
HO saonpaLd 63 papuoad yiom uonduosap

ayy ifouaq ppouvraf “Aup f ‘Foym

fumssaocau som yrom ay} fiym

papnpoul yao

jpuan  yaom o fuobayoy

"sxse] aqissod [[e Jo 1ST| 2ANSTRYXa UE uer Jafled L1033)ed goes 10} A1euums
Jouq e sapraoad 31 (1) sseaoid ul s1YIIYM 10 (+) SUOp Apeaife aaey ‘(& 4q pajeatpur) op 01 asodoxd am Yrom o) Jo spielep seplacid ajqey Suimorjor ay T,

ayD112pun 01 asodoud am yL0m pup poriad 3y} ul YLom LnQ



9T

sasuadxd uogensupy
10 S)UNOWIE panoasun se fueduio)

sonfiqer| predun 1of
aInsodxa 1193 22NP3J PUE 533558 JSUYY

_A 508E9] Surwepsp
/ 8uiuBisse Yim pojeosse sYsel no JulkLe)
A SIOSSA[/SI3UMO YIm SWSTRT]

ayy sueSe swiep [equajod sa1eBut ¢ 309)(00 03 s1umo Lued pIry3 oqRUI O], e A Siuawnaop Juiges) Jumataey o syosse Aaed pag g,
O
SUONEI[1oUCIa pue satrenb ooy-pe yam Bureaq
[ SIUSWDIBe §TOUISN JO LS
93 YIm auy ul ‘sassaulsnq a1 Jo sisseyaund
a1p) 0} PaMO SUOISSTIII00 573 Buasidy
A SOSSaUISTI(] 313 JO 3[es 150d 350U PUE SIfes
Surpen yusunuodde-isod usunuiodde-and
U2MIF] SIDJSURT] 1G3p Y00q o3 BUIDUCITY
A SI0ENSUTWPY
913 03 SYUNOJDR JQT SY3 JO Jajsuer) oyy Juisieuly o
A S18W0)SND SUIPUEISING
Ppapacoal pue 1[® 01 100 Juas 8Io13] (B3] / s20139] SuISey) .
paseooqe Apadord ase sydisoas amsuy  » [ s:92p yeoq Bunoafioo uo
papays 51 Adajeais sxofeuew yipa oxede) Jotdo) [[e Yiim Suster] .
A[OYM B SB SIOFIPAIO JO JPAUIY uonesijeas sjeridosdde ue amsua 0y, o [J S4[OS PUB 81030300 33D Yum BuisTer] o
3y} JOJ SUOTIESI[EAl SSTWIXBUWI O], o PIAIWOR AN[BA 1S3 UTSUY o [ §208pa[ 101q3p Fulssosse pue Jumoasy e §349p jooy
sao1[od Aouaajosti-aad _» soonod unpm snjea Aue Suisifesy e
sarod WIOJ} 9PRUI 3 UED SLIBA0001 JBYF O # (] suawaambal soueansui Sujoduo pue [enrul
uonenswunupy-a1d woyy suonesieey o (sunep Aqer aqqod se gons) sunep Surpiredal Iamsul Yim SUOISSIOSIP pofiereg  »
swiep sqssod wogy squssod wogy oyeIsa oy pajoxd o, « _ satjod ouernsul Jumaasy  »
10 §3935® 03 9SRWEP WOIJ SI0YPIO 03 sjaaa] sreurdoadde Je soerd ug s1109400 A Ds1|ewads sourInsul jo
sa580] [enusjod Aue Jo ysu oYy o3edmpy  » souernsur epdordde jeyy ansua o], uonuaje Jutinbal sonss [enualed Julgnuepy e JouRINSUL
pawops st AZogeils
ajoym uognesijeal aeudosdde ue amsus o], »
B SB S10JIPaID O JYUH I3 .@ 813558 Sa0[eA PSIBIIOSSE A S1088B
2]qidueiu] WO} SAUAA0IRT SSTWIXEY = pue (S)19SSE Sl pUBISIApUN O], «  Yons SuIsi|ear yim pajeoosse sse} no Buidue) e syasse qiiuriu]
A SUITEP plea AJsnes o1 spusuided
Supjew pue syuswomles [equajod SugenofeN
aynyn}s fig paainbad som 73 15yJaym
HO Sto13pa.d o} papruaoad yiom uonduosap
2y nfouaq orouburf fuw £ wym Amssadau spat yuom ayz iyn pPApNpPUl XI10M futellcn]

yiom fo Arobam)y




it

& OdWH
01 PoRWAL pue Pajonpap st DIN/HAVA Suunsuy
& vonnqusip Juided pue 2uwedaag

& OROU PUSPIIP BUISOISAPY
& 3[4 pUIPLAlp
Suuredazd pue ayes puaplalp Sugeqnore)
& 199p
sp100al Jadoad urejurew pue sjoym Span0al 30 Jooad Bmpaedar §4 s Surpuodsaniop
© $ SIONPAID JO §1S2Ia1UL 1594 Y3 Ul pue sjooq s Auedwo) oY) WEUIBWI O], & SULI0} JudurdRISe Wik [enuassjad
108 03 ANp B 9ARY SICIENSIUIWIDPY 9G], e Jauuew snonpadxo ue ul SIONPIIY sakoldwa Buialadal pue 3uinsst ‘Sutredaig
wowaimbar Jo3e|ndaa [enuaagsad 03 uonnquIsIp pue & swadsoxd puaptap
B 1O 9THI J0 O9V] 4 paambay e SUNEID JO JUSWIaL3e S ILI[IOB O] » Burpaesa saakojdun ym Suipuodsanio) SWHR [eQUaIalald
O
WAL uotsuay 10§ spodal s3sco awm 3uedary
spaoda1 1adoxd uimurem pue A SIURUIRNUS
2[0YM B SE SI0JIPAID JO SISAINUIL 1S3] 3 AJN29s U3M FUEPI0NOR Ul suonngirsip Sunjew
UL 308 03 A3Np B 9ABY SIOIRISIUIUPY YL o AIessaoau se sjuowaainbal [J seuenb sio31par) paindag 0} Bupuodsay
JusuwaInbol Sunnodaz ogwads um Bueag [ Feaparn pamaag 0 spiodar uedaad
103e[N3a0 B JO OTH] 30 9QV] Aq pastnbay e justiaSeuRW JAP[OYIYRIS o _ waunuiodde 3o s1031pa1) parnoeg FurduoN SIONPAID PaIn2ag
[ SIsansug Hpa1d yim Fuister
PUE SULIOJ 3G9P JO UOHEWIFUOD m Surjeaq
[ ¥4=p Jo sjooad Suny pue Suwieoey
[ seaneuasadal J1ay} pue s103ipasy
03 2ouspuodsanico Supedoad pue Sumaiaay
[ 3sod pue [rews ‘suoydapa eia
saunnbud Jonpasa dn Sumopjo} pue Sulareosy
[ s20¥pa1d 10§
sispoyayels uoneuojui pue spodal s ajisqem Sunepdpn
SNOLIEA WOJ) S3USRD 03 puodsay » SHodax
JuawaIinbal soyenBaz ange)s 1o sustuarmbas pue suonedtunwwoe fuioduo pue [enur
BJ0 QT 20 08V AqQpaiinboy  » Aroyerndan yum A[dwod 0], Jo A1aA1[ap 10} a31sqam pereatpap e dn Bumag saurnbua 203pa1) SIONPALD
21Dys g pa.unba.l 5D 71 L0130yt
HO s1001paud 0] papuroud yaoat uondriosap

3y} fpuaq orouvuif ‘fiun A 1oy

Rupssaoau som yuom ay} fiym

papnpu ytom

jpaduay  yrom fo AsoBiainy




81

$paoaa1 puk syooq Jadoad uteutewr
03 4np pue syusuralmbal L1oren3ay

[1oa4ed Jo JuauLied

pue 3unaodai sjeInooe mof[e o,
safmred uonersunual

pue s1aqunu 3a40[dwD s5388Y

_» Noaked sponad Suided pue Junemope)
4 AINPNIS [joaded PUE SpIeme SUmMBIATY

A SpI0O3 pue
jooq s Auedwop pue say safopdua Fumanasy

Tio1keq

suowannbas A1ojendal yim aurf ug
A1B1§3 JUIAJOSUL
ay3 3surede sunep sqissod sjeSuiw o,

pa1mnbal aq Aew se
voneuLojul apiaoad pue Lpaeudoadde
soato1did yim Jnsucd 03 15pIo U]

] [tews pue 150d duoydaye) e

saunbua sakojdua dn Suimol[o} pue SUKEOFY
A $8unpaw Jepndar Juippoy

pue saanejuasaidaa sadojdws Sunuoddy

A dqe[eAe suondo puR SUALA[IIUS

J19y3 Jo Buisiape saakoldws o3 s1939] Butiedalg
_A SIUSUI0UNOUGE PUE STOLEOUNUIIOD

[entut Suuaayap pue umsst ‘Bunjelq

soadorduws yim
SUOTIBUNTILO])

suoisuad
pue saasojdury

Juswalibal acyen3al v se parmbay

WSWLIBUBW JOPICYSHEIS

{0 sewenb Japjoyaaeys Aue o) Suipuodsay

sanbua
ISployaleyg

spaodal Jadoad uteyurews pue ajoygm

B §E SIONPAIO JO §1S31SJUT 159¢ Y3 UL
e 01 44Np € 2ARY SIOIBTISTUUPY SUL
Juswaambai zopemIal

210 9T J0 9gV] Aq paamnbay

SPI00L

pue syooq s Lueduro) a3 urmuIRW 0},
Jauuew snogpadxs ue ul

SIOPPalD PAINOSUN 0} UOONALISIP pue
SUITEIY JO JuU21a313e o1 2383108} 0,

& uonnqusp Juiied pue Fuuedaag

& puaplp jo uonetepap Supunouue
S1031paI0 0] udpuodsauios uuedaag

€ 9 pusplalp

Suuedasd pue o3e1 puapiatp Supenoie)

& PUSPIAIP AIR|dap 0} uonuaul SuSHIsApY
€ PURPAID 21803 0} UonUIIL

Jo 3uiSTApE pUE LOREIPAIPE JO SWosne
Susiape Juetirep 03 souspuodsariod Suuedaly
€ SIUBIRID WOL} UOLRULIOJU] JOUHTY
Bunsenbai Suipnpou ‘swiep Funesmpnlpy

0 Jays13a1

Surureurew pue 3qap jo sjooad SuiaHoay

[ 192P 30 jooud jo yuauwradpo] Suntaug

83031pa10 [eyuajod 03 souspuodsasico Suuredarg
_ sesodand

PuapAIp J0j 3P Jo sjooad qum Buresq

SWIE PaIMILsU )

aymbys fig paambad som 71 LY IPYM
HO s1onpasd 03 papuroad yoom
a1 nfouaq prouvuy ‘fun i Ioym

Runssadau spm Yrom ay) iy

papnpoul oM

uondriosap
[paauagn  yaomJo fiuobayp)




61

SSAUIST] A1}
JO On[eA PIVURYUS / PRUIBIUIEW PUB

afes
woouoo Ful0 B BIA WCOIN0 1193
e oAdMyoe pue anfea pajoad djpyol «

£ suoisod
furpen asyeur o3 siafddns ynm Suisier] .
» uonisod Suipen ssnostp 03 s3unesw Jupjoy -
A SHodas erueuy pue 5393png Suuedary .
A SJUBWIANEIS
{evueuy pue s303pnq s Auedwo) Buimoiaay e
[0 SI9YONOA
juomAed pue 3deoal Suisuoine pue Suuedsyy o
» Anst3ar1 1apro aseyoand Suiurejuiey e
A SIUBURIWIIOD
13430 puk s13pao sseyoand Butsuoyiny e
A0S uO Supuany .
A SSupendpun
uonensurnupy 15od oyur Suunuip .
+ s1aptacad sanyon yum Suister] o
A Jas pue JuowaSeuew: yum 3usrer] e
» s1ot[ddns qum Buister] o

surep tafddns pue sa4o1dwa paonpas apen A sarnpasoad Juswseurur
uj paynsal sey 3utpern) panunuo) e 031 3INUQUOD 0) SSAUISN] AYIA[RU2 0, «  Pues[oRuod vogensiurupy 5od Buguowadwy  » Surpeay, Jupea],
[ 4otiod 10 2wayos JueAS[I 33 03 Sjuowied
3unsanbax pue suognquiuco SugemwE) -
[] bung uoajoid Uoisuag A
pue sansst awayds uosuad [erauad yum Suiesg .
_ S2010U Aioymes 3umssy
Juswarmnbal AxojemBar ese paainbay e juewannbai {1ojendoa e se paamnboy e » sepiod souernsur BumataYy o SUOISU34
[ setouaBe [eusoxa pue G4y oY) YHm Suser] e
A Sopuepunpsl Supfew pue Fupspg e
sjuawarinbag L103endaa aoeyd e 03 $ss001d  ssaacad ylom
pue [B35] YaLm BUI[ UT UONBIMSUC) Jadoad pum 1te) e moj[E 03 J5pIO U] - uonejnsuod e JuIuRueo / SUDUAWWO)  « PRI ASUEpPUNPIY
A santed paup
PUE S30UISE JURAI[S1 0] SUOLDNPIP JIYI0 pue
OYWH 93 DIN/AAVE 1an0 Buided pue Buponpag =
a8 fig paiiba. soa 11 dayiayat
HO sdonpaun o} papmosd yiom uondunsap

a3 yduaq prnmuy Mus f ‘oym

fumssadou som yaom ay) Aym

papnpul y1omy

jodauan  yaoarfo Reobao)




oz

juawaainbag 91eIS 10 SUaWAIINbay Mo A1red 61 Padxa am YIoMm 913 JO s[1e3ap Furad
AojenFal 10 9ry] / 9GVIAQ pormbay e L1ojenBar yim Aiduroo o, Hodaa e stoppaso o3 Sugepnare pue Suutedadd o  podar vonersunWay
A Jusunuiodde 1no
Juswannbal sINyes Jo sjuaaanbal pue uonensiulwpy i Surpiedar ssogou pue suoeoyIoU uerduod
A1o1e[nBaa 10 oTH] / 98VI Aq paxinbayg  « £1ope(nBal yum A[dwco 0], «  sdayiaq (eniul Alessaoau [[e Sumnsst pue Suuedarg e pue sIa)a] [eRIU] pue L103gels
PAETERTI
Jusmwaas pue suonenofou 0 Supusyyy .
& uonesny Aue
JO SNJEIS SSNDSIP 0] SBunssw [eutsiul Supjoy .
[ suonoe A12A0030
3]0UM B SE SI0NP3ID JO 1gaUa(] 210YM B SE SIOJPAID JO JYIUa] BurpreSaa 5103101105 s Suister pue Zunonnsu] e
3U[} JO] SUCIIEST[EAT SSIIIXEW O], 31j1 10] SUCHBSI[BG] ASIUIIXRW O, o [ 5211240001 13sse [enuajod JuLgnuapy  » S3LIaA00] 1985V
A STHd qam
sBurpuy SutBpo] pue 5[y ucnednsoaur Junedaly
A SUOLRESURT] UIBHIS0 Jurpredal s1010a11p
yusm Suistel] pue suonoesuen ogads BUmIngy e
A Jusizge)s HULYSp
aynyels Jo syuswalinbag pue sjuswes poueny saneredwos Juuedaly o
KLioremBax yam A dwod o, » A SpI00 pue 5500q SulmMalAsy e
Juswarmbax SPIO0aI PUB $Y00( A Hiom £1038813594U] 01 Pale[al suonednsasaut
Kzoyendal 10 gry[ / 98vI Aq paainbsg e« sAuedwo)) oyl jo Aposmo ayel oy g e 2I3ym SpIosal pue syooq Aueduro) 3upds[o) . Suponpuc) suonednsaaug
sprodaz pue syjooq 1adoad desy o
Aypond jo 13pa0 311183 JUAA[OSUL 93
uﬁt“mm.% aqi m%nm“nﬂmﬂum ° JO SPIOD3T PUE SJUNOICE IYR UIBIUIRIY o
uedwoy) o Jo Auados .
pue ssauisng ‘sIeye sl sfeuew © sosUAdN [ woass syuawed pue
‘03 S0P AI0)IEIG e uvonenswpy Surpei Aed o], «  3ununocooe ojul sjuswiAed pue sdiecar Suusjuy e 53d10091 Buissaoo1g
[m] JoseyaInd 03 s1oeRUOD
I3J5UEI} 0} SjuaW3a8e uonesou Bunsidwo)y e
O sontqen

1no SwSreyosip pue 53800 3utpe Juisyeuy] e

BINUIS NG PaLInBad SO jT Lo iatat
YO s4011pa.d 01 papraoad y.om
2y} Jfouaq proupuyf ‘fivm fi Joym flogsacayu spm yaom ayz Ayy

papmpw ytom

uoyduosap
jraauan  yaom fo laoBaip)




12

JoYM B SB SIONPAID JO JJBUR( OY) 10}
2180308 §1 BURUNOIOE XBY INSUI O, »

B} 30) SANYJO

[J suoneindwos xey Juuedaiy e
 sauinbua

uanbasqns pue matrar xe13no Fu{ne)
A MIIARL

JDUBLIIAOD e Jadoad se sannp Yim aouerdwoo up o X} [B1)LUL 3Y3 O uoljeuLIoful 3uLDYIED) e xeJ, IVA R XBL
) wasds
Juawannhag SPIOAT Judwsadeurs ANRIp pue SISIpeYo Bunepdny . wuenduc
Axoqe[ndal 10 9TH] / 98VI Aq paxnboy Jadoad upejutew o3 £np Aloymess  » [ swuswnoop jo Sw[Ly Ppue Q10303818 IO
Juawdazinbar [ 98.1035 03 sa[ 3580 BuUIpUag  «
Az03e[n8ar o org] / 98VIA]Q paIinbay e spaooaa 1adoad wipyUIRWI O], [] @3eJ03s ut spacoax Yam Butjeaq e SPI023J pUB SY00d
_ ouapuodsanco &g
PaI3pISUD 2q 03 Suoyn|osaz Sunsst / PAISPISUCD
aq 03 suonN[Osaa 10} sTugeowt Suluaauc) .
4 uonensuupy
a1} Ul S13)3BW IDYI0 PUR SJUAWASINGSIP Z
Judwarmba 21n3e3s Jo spuLAIMbal A10891e) ‘509 03 [eacadde Suureiqo jo asodind suonnjosal
A101e[n331 10 OTY] / 98VI Aq poanbay e Arorendan m Aldwos o, 3y} 20} UoREULIOUL pue syudumaop Buuedaly e / $3unPow RO
[J 5%01OU JUBAJ[AI
Suny pue UOLENSIUIWPY 3y} JO LOISUIXD
93 J0} 34N02 10 s10)pauod 0} suonesfidde Jupjey
wawaArmhaz s 1o suswaimbag [ 1ensiday a3 put S10paId 0 SUOISUIIXD
A1oje[ndal 10 9TY] / 98VI £Aq paanbay Aroyendar gym Aldwoc oy, &  s3odaa ssaxBoid sppouad Suinsst pue Suuedasy o pue spodaa ssarford
_ sjesodoud pascadde patiiedp jo soQoti Jumss] e
» satuedwo) §o JenstEay ayy pue SIqEIaL
‘s10)paa 03 syesodaad oy Jo sonjou Sunenoary e
Juswannbaa ayn3e)s 10 squowatinbay » 'uogeuncyut £103n3e3s JuIpnouL SI031pald 03 SIONPAID Jo Sunesw
Arojeindalr Jo oTH] / 98VI AQ paanboy e Aroyerndal yim Ajduroc o, e s{esodoad jo Juotuoyeys e Bumaaas pue Sutyerq o [eniul pue sjescdoid
JuSWAIMbal ANYES 10 HHusWaImbag 0 spuow ¥18 1342 Ul
A1018|n331 10 91y / 98V AQ paanboy e Asorenor yam Adutov o, ‘qauow JSIY 941 J9YJe SMalAaI 3580 Sumpnpuo) e SMALADT 351)
A PauInout aq 01 A19y1] 31e Jew sesuadxa
913 pUe 2JPLUNSS $393 N0 ‘2580 3y} Juunp
annis am pauainbads spm 11 dayaYyM
HO SLonpaan 03 papwroad yrom uonydiosap
a2y} pfouaq uvul ‘Aup fi ‘oYM fungsa0au SDM NL0at 3Y] Ry s papnow; yaopy tosauad  yaomfo fsobayoy




¢T

Judwannbal
LiogepnBar 1o 9ry] / 9gvI Aq poamboy e

2INIEYS J0 syuewaambal
Aroyen3or yum f[dwoo oy, e

& SWeRAs [RuISjul umop 3mso))
& wshs
JusweSeuew ATelp pue s1sipoay Sunspdwo) e
g sonted
Pau3 wodj saoueresp Juimeiqo pue Supen
03 3unejal Jou sfun{eriopun SUMBIPUIM @

sampaoold aInsol)

spaosal pue syooq sodoad dasy ¢
Auoud jo Jspio
poquosald sy ul sesuadxs a[es ©

Auedwoy) ays jo Auadosd
pue ssauisng ‘siiege s ofeuewr ©

0} sapup A1oangels e

538359 JUSA[OSUL BY)
JO SPI00AI PUL SJUNOIOE SYI UIRIUIE
sasuadxs vonenswpy Aed o],

] seysuen
sywads urpredal yueq yywm Supuodsamoy e
[ $Pun} JO JudurisaAul
JuBeupw pue suCHEVUOAT Yueq N0 BUkiTe) .
L] Burpen o3 3unefas ou
spewnof pue syuaurfed ‘sydisoas yym Suieaqg e
[] shuncode yueq Suiso pue Sutuady o

Amsean
pue Jupzuncooy

aqussod se Apuaigs pue Apoinb
se suonouny 112y uuopad oy aniels
Aq paambal are sJolRNSIIILIPY SYY,

Uonensuwpy jo asodind a3 yim
U Ul SIO}RW SUIPURISING BA[OSSI O], e

[ uonensuupy
o styeys urpar3al SUOISSNOSIP pue
Suipen o3 3une(at 1ou sBunsous we) FUIP[OH
[ 3500 3uuoiuow X s323pnq 983 Suwedaag
[] duewagess
awoomo pajewnss Sunepdn pue Sulredalrg o
A aoueidaoe qof o3 Suneraa syses Supopdwon

Suruuerd
pue A3neng UORRISTUIIPY

ajoym B §E SIONPAID JO JYIUIY Y] JOJ

& uonensiFa-ag ¢
[0 OMWH Yaim Suisiery e
[J 331184 399p peq Suntuigns pue Buuedaag o
[ swinial Ly A 2umnugns pue 3upedalg e
» Saumbua
uanbasqns pue mowal IvA no 3ulue) .
A X1 10} 330130 1adoad se uopedgnou (enruy e

ajRInNooE ST 2UNUNOIOB XL AINSUI O, = X} 10§ 8130130 A M3
ATUBLIINGE) 1adoad s seanp yus sovedwos ay ¢ LVA [BINW 843 307 UORBULICU] FULoIBy  « I¥A
3 swinisa xey uonerodios Sumnugng  «
[J eouereap Xel Suturelqo =
] OUWH Yiw Bulsiery
an30)s g pa.ainbad sDm 31 oy PYM
HO S101pa. o} paprroad Xioa uondunsap

ay} 1fousq orounulf ‘fun fi ‘oY

A ssa0au sDM YoM 3y AYM

paprput y.0))

pauan  yuaom fo fuobazn)




£z

& AM[IqeI WO ATTESIT o
& UONEISIUILIPY ISO[D pUE asi[eul] e

2)g03s Hq pagnliad som 31 dayiaymt
HO sL031pasd 03 paprroud yaom
ay) 1fouaq popuvwyf ‘fAun fi ‘yoym

fLmgsaoau spm yuom ay3 fiyy

Papnpoul yuo

uonduosap
[2uan  yaoat fo laofiayp)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Professionals and subcontractors
Below is a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including;: DLA Piper UKLLP o Industry knowledge Time costs and

» Review of Company’s security and insolvency disbursements

position expertise
e Asgisting with sale of Company’s « Knowledge of the
assets Company

+ Legal advice to the Administrators

Legal services to send out 7 day legal  Browne Jacobson » Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter

letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

receivable audit Property Limited realisations

» Council tax review trading as CAPA

»Receivables review

Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

e Meter readings Support'Services

= Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS

* Arranging utility supplies Group

* Site security

¢ Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge =~ Commission on

+ Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited premiums

s Arranging insurance cover

* Dealing with insurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received.

24



{
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
Case no. 8386 of 2015

Company’s reglstered name:

Trading name:

Registered number:

Caparo Engineering Limitedv

CMT Engineering, Clydesdale Jones Caparo Forgings Europe,
Caparo Forgings Europe Polish Branch and Caparo Testing
Technologies.

03450375

Registered address:

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Administrators’
appointment:

19 October 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Anthony Steven Barrell and Dav1d Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appomtor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

12 months to 18 October 2017

The dlrectors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Ba;ker Street,
London W1U 6LN

In relation to paragraph 100{2} Sch.B1 IA86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

25



